MARANA ORDINANCE NO. 2017.017

RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT; REVISING MARANA STANDARD DETAIL 720-1 FOR PAVEMENT STRIPING FOR TURN LANES; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS the Marana Standard Details were most recently readopted on June 28, 2016 by Marana Ordinance No. 2016.008; and

WHEREAS Town staff proposes a modification of the standard detail to simplify pavement striping for turn lanes; and

WHEREAS the Mayor and Council of the Town of Marana find that the modified standard detail adopted by this ordinance is in the best interests of the Town of Marana and the general public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MARANA, as follows:

SECTION 1. Marana Standard Detail 720-1, one paper copy and one electronic copy of which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Marana, Arizona, which were made a public record by and attached as Exhibit A to Resolution No. 2017-089 of the Town of Marana, Arizona, is hereby referred to, adopted and made a part of this ordinance as if fully set out here.

SECTION 2. The various Town officers and employees are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this ordinance.

SECTION 3. All engineering plans in conflict with Marana Standard Detail 720-1 that have not been approved as of the effective date of this ordinance shall be revised to bring them into compliance with Marana Standard Detail 720-1.

SECTION 4. All engineering plans in conflict with Marana Standard Detail 720-1 that have been approved on or before the effective date of this ordinance shall be exempt from this ordinance if construction of the improvements shown on the plans is begun no later than October 19, 2017, and is thereafter diligently pursued to completion. Otherwise, the plans shall be revised to bring them into compliance with Marana Standard Detail 720-1.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective on October 20, 2017.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MARANA, ARIZONA, this $19^{\rm th}$ day of September, 2017.

	Mayor Ed Honea
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ATTEST.	ALL ROVED AS TO PORIVI.
	E 1 C :1 T A
Jocelyn C. Bronson, Town Clerk	Frank Cassidy, Town Attorney